GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
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April 23,2014

Dario Davies, AIA
FORMDesign

3701 Pender Drive - Suite 200A
Fairfax, VA 22030

Re: 646, 648, 650. 652, 654 H St NE (Square 0858 Lots 0001, 0002, 0800, 0801, 0802)

Dear Mr. Davies,

This letter summarizes the issues we discussed at our January 13, 2014 meeting regarding the
proposed project to combine the lots 0001, 0002, 0800, 0801, and 0802 of Square 0858 into a
single lot with a single residential building. The property is in the C-2-B Zoning District within
the HS-H H St Housing Sub-District in the District’s Zoning Regulations. The primary issues
and the conclusions reached are noted below and with the attached exhibits for future reference
and of which you may submit with your eventual building permit application.

Item 1: Facade Preservation

The estimated year built for the building at 654 H St NE is 1906 (see Exhibit A PIVS report from
DCRA). The fagade construction of double-wythe brick with a first floor storefront and second
floor residential-like windows with detailed brick cornice above suggest that the fagade remains
true to its original pre-1958 construction. The building fronts both H St NE and 7" St NE (See
Exhibit B site map from DC GIS). Therefore, preservation of both the H St and 7" St facades
will count toward the overall preservation ratio for the 5 subject properties. The standard to
achieve preservation of a pre-1958 fagade is to preserve a minimum of 50% of the total existing
facade area. For this project, 50% of the total fagade area of the 5 buildings needs to be preserved
to qualify for bonus FAR. The 50% preserved area does not need to include area from all
buildings.

Item 2: Bonus FAR

Per 1324.3, new construction that preserves an existing facade constructed before 1958 is
permitted to use, for residential uses, an additional .5 FAR above the total density permitted in
the underlying zone district for residential uses. If the proposed project preserves the existing
facade as outlined above, the max FAR will increase from 3.5, the amount allowed by C-2-B
Zoning District, to 4.0 for residential uses.

If the project qualifies for Inclusionary Zoning per Section 2602, the bonus FAR will be credited
in addition to the .5 bonus FAR for fagade preservation, but will be calculated on the base FAR
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of 3.5 and not bonus increased FAR of 4.0. Therefore, the bonus FAR for inclusionary zoning
may be up to .7, which allows for a total max residential FAR of 4.7 for the project, if all
requirements are met for fagade preservation and Inclusionary Zoning per the District’s Zoning
Regulations.

Item 3: Non-Residential FAR

The proposed use for the project is multi-family residential above 1* floor retail. The base zoning
for the zone allows for max 3.5 FAR for residential uses and 1.5 FAR for other permitted uses.
However, since the property is located in the H St Housing Sub-District, per Section 1331.2 of
DC Zoning Regulations, the maximum FAR for new construction for non-residential uses 1s .5,
except as provided in Section 1321.3. Section 1321.3 allows for an additional 1.0 FAR, for up to
a maximum non-residential density of 1.5 FAR, for office uses or neighborhood-serving retail
uses as permitted in 701.1 and 701.4. Therefore, if the retail space is neighborhood serving, and
the existing pre-1958 fagade of the building is preserved, the project is entitled to a max non-
residential FAR of 1.5, in conjunction with bonus FAR also credited for preservation of pre-1958
facade.

Item 4: Buildings Requiring Special Exception by BZA

When combined, the total lot area for the 5 subject lots is 6,970 square feet. Per 1320.4, “The
following buildings, structures, and uses are permitted only by special exception if approved by
the Board of Zoning Adjustment in accordance with the standards specified in 3104 and 1325 of
this Title. (f) Construction of a new building or enlargement of the gross floor area of an existing
building by fifty percent (50%) or more, if located on a lot that has six thousand square feet
(6,000 sf. Ft.) or more of land area.” Therefore, if the lots are combined into a single record lot,
and the construction enlarges the total gross floor area of the existing 5 buildings, the project will
require special exception by the BZA.

The proposed development as described in this letter will be subject to review for compliance
with these and all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Regulations when documents are
submitted for permitting. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely, )/}/IML-' ‘i /(6//

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Attachments: Exhibit A, PIVS Report
Exhibit B, DC GIS site map
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